

## RESOLUTION NO. 108-2016

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO AMENDING FEES FOR BUSINESS LICENSES

(Supersedes Resolution 179-2003)

WHEREAS, Section 16100 of the California Business and Professions Code and Title 5 – Business Taxes, Licenses and Regulation, Chapter 5.16 – Fees, Section 5.16.010 – General Fee, of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, provides for the Board of Supervisors to establish a fee for the privilege of operating a business in the unincorporated territory of the County of El Dorado; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado adopted resolution 179-2003 on July 8, 2003, establishing business license fees for businesses operating within the unincorporated territory of the County of El Dorado; and

WHEREAS, substantial changes have occurred since July 2003, affecting the cost of issuing business licenses, and the Board of Supervisors desires to replace its resolution;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the business license fees for those businesses listed below are hereby amended to be as follows:

| •   |  | Fee Amount |
|-----|--|------------|
| A - | All business, except for those listed separately           | \$ 42.00   |
| B - | Door-to-door soliciting and selling (itinerant businesses) | 42.00      |
| C - | Fortunetelling   | 140.00     |
| D-  | Carnivals  | 140.00     |
| E - | Secondhand dealers and pawnbrokers                         | 140.00     |
| F - | Automobile, bicycle, or motorcycle races                   | 42.00      |
| G - | Christmas trees or holly berries                           | 20.00      |
| H - | Gunpowder, dynamite, or other explosive substances         | 42.00      |
| I - | Professional prize fighting or wrestling                   | 42.00      |
| J - | Shooting match or turkey shoot                             | 42.00      |
| K - | Theatrical performances                                    | 42.00      |
| L-  | Games of skill   | 42.00      |
| M - | Dances   | 42.00      |
| N - | Dog, horse, or trained animal shows                        | 42.00      |
| O - | Ski tows   | 42.00      |
| P - | Music playing machines, mechanical amusement machines,     |            |
|     | vending machines   | 42.00      |
| Q-  | Community antenna television systems                       | 42.00      |

This resolution shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the  $\underline{28^{th}}$  day of  $\underline{June}$ ,  $\underline{2016}$ , by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: \_

Deputy Clerk

Ayes:Ranalli,Veerkamp,Mikulaco,Novasel

Noes:None

Absent:Frentzen

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Ron Mikulaco